investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF's underlying business trends and the performance of VF's ongoing operations and are useful for period-
over-period comparisons of such operations.
Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While
management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature
and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-
GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Nine Months Ended December 2022
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended December 2022
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction
and Deal
Related

Activities (a)

Specified
Strategic
Business

Decisions (b)

Impairment
and Pension
Settlement
Charge (c)  Tax Item (d)  Adjusted

Revenues  $ 3,530,667  $ — $ — $ — $ —  $ 3,530,667

Gross profit   1,937,619   —  1,582  —  —   1,939,201

Percent   54.9%   54.9%

Operating income   516,033   —  10,609  —  —   526,642

Percent   14.6%   14.9%

Diluted earnings per share (e)   1.31   —  0.02  0.03  (0.24)   1.12

Nine Months Ended December 2022
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction
and Deal
Related

Activities(a)

Specified
Strategic
Business

Decisions (b)

Impairment
and Pension
Settlement
Charge (c)  Tax Item (d)  Adjusted

Revenues  $ 8,872,862  $ — $ — $ — $ —  $ 8,872,862

Gross profit   4,738,655   —  9,946  —  —   4,748,601

Percent   53.4%   53.5%

Operating income   488,576   331   72,031  421,922  —   982,860

Percent   5.5%   11.1%

Diluted earnings per share (e)   0.86   —  0.15  1.17  (0.24)   1.93

(a) Transaction and deal related activities reflect activities associated with the acquisition of Supreme Holdings, Inc. and include integration costs of $0.3 million for the
nine months ended December 2022. The transaction and deal related activities resulted in a net tax benefit of $0.1 million in the nine months ended December 2022.
(b) Specified strategic business decisions include costs related to VF's business model transformation of $8.3 million and $59.5 million during the three and nine months